

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Ray Jefferson Cromartie,
Petitioner,

v.

Eric Sellers, Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General

Andrew Pinson
Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-7659
sgraham@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Facts of the Crimes.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
1. Trial.....	7
2. Direct Appeal.....	8
3. State Habeas.....	8
4. Federal Habeas.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	13
I. The court of appeals’ denial of Cromartie’s motion for a certificate of appealability of his time-barred ineffective-assistance claim was in accord with this Court’s precedent.....	13
A. Cromartie has failed to identify a conflict of authority that warrants this Court’s review.....	14
B. Cromartie has failed to show that the court of appeals’ denial improperly considered the merits of his time-barred claim.....	17
C. The court of appeals’ determination that reasonable jurists could not debate that Cromartie’s new ineffective-assistance claim did not relate back to a claim in his timely-filed petition is in accord with this Court’s precedent.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The court of appeals' denial of Cromartie's motion for a certificate of appealability of his <i>Brady</i> claim is in accord with this Court's precedent.....	24
A. Cromartie fails to show his <i>Brady</i> claim is the appropriate vehicle for his alleged conflict of authority.....	25
B. Cromartie fails to show that reasonable jurists could debate the correctness of the district court's decision that he failed to prove exculpatory evidence was in the possession of the State.	28
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clipper Express v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Cromartie v. Chatman</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1879 (2014).....	10, 26
<i>Cromartie v. Georgia</i> , 528 U.S. 974, 120 S. Ct. 419 (1999).....	8, 13
<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 270 Ga. 780 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>In re in re Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956)	3, 16
<i>In Re Sealed Case</i> , 185 F. 3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644, 125 S. Ct. 2562 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S. Ct. 1029 (2003).....	4, 14, 18
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 698 F. App’x 807 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 209 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Vallejo</i> , 297 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12572

28 U.S.C. § 2244 12, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2253*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 225420
